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Executive Summary 

Organizational Summary 

Lake Washington School District is a high-performing, fast

-growing public school district serving students in 

preschool through age 21. The district encompasses 76 

square miles in the suburban east side of the Seattle 

metropolitan area. Lake Washington serves the cities of 

Kirkland, Redmond, part of Sammamish and 

unincorporated areas of King County. Lake Washington 

School District strives to make each of its more than 

30,000 students future ready: prepared for college, 

prepared for the global workplace and prepared for 

personal success. 

During the 2018-19 school year, the district went through 

a community engagement process to update the strategic 

plan. Our strategic plan, Elevate, focuses on strategic 

initiatives that help us elevate the quality of everything we 

do to provide the best education in the world for our 

students. Five goal areas emerged from the strategic 

planning process: 

1. Academic Achievement 

2. Well-Being 

3. Community Engagement 

4. Excellent Staff 

5. Effective Use of Resources 

The strategic plan drives the districtõs work. It focuses 

efforts and resources toward accomplishing these goals. 

The plan further develops the strategic work planned to 

help achieve each goal.  

District processes ensure that budget prioritization closely 

aligns with district goals. These efforts link the strategic 

work with resource needs (time, people, and money). They 

create an appropriate alignment of resources to 

accomplish our strategic work.  

To help develop the strategic plan areas of focus and the 

budget, the district surveyed staff members concerning 

specific strategic programs. This survey provided 

feedback for use in strategic planning. It also provided 

feedback on budget priorities.  

The district departments and programs made budget 

requests for ongoing and strategic work. Each request 

provided required information on the purpose of the 

resources needed, connection to student success and 

alignment with district mission, vision and strategic goals.. 

This information was provided to the districtõs Strategic 

Advisory Leadership Team, a representative group of 

district administrators. They carefully reviewed requests 

and provided feedback on budget prioritization and 

alignment with strategic work. The Board of Directors held 

study sessions on the budget to provide additional 

feedback and direction. 

The budget reflects an investment in achieving the 

districtõs strategic goals. Highlights of key investments 

toward achieving each goal area are as follows: 

Goal 1. Academic Achievement 

¶ Multi-Tiered System of Support (MTSS) inclusion 

and co-teacher training 

¶ Special education enhancements  

¶ Behavioral health and vision supports 

¶ Curriculum and assessment test kits 

¶ Professional development and materials for K-5 

math assessment pilots 

¶ Curriculum training and Kñ12 Next Generation 

Science Standard (NGSS) 

¶ Fifth grade teacher training in technology and 

science 

¶ Musical instrument replacement and maintenance 

¶ Technology application support 

¶ International transcript support at the high school 

level 

¶ Highly capable program and testing support 
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Goal 2. Well-Being 

¶ Equity efforts and training 

¶ Behavioral health, risk assessment and training to 

implement Positive Behavior Intervention and 

Support (PBIS) 

¶ Support for Campus Security personnel uniforms 

and materials 

¶ School Resource Officer support 

¶ Summer athletic management 

¶ Support of emergency management and health 

services 

Goal 3. Community Engagement 

¶ Ensure public participation and community 

engagement efforts 

¶ Support for the LINKS lunch buddy program 

¶ Sustainability efforts 

¶ School website support  

¶ Support for operational functions in the area of 

community and government relations. 

Goal 4. Excellent Staff 

¶ Funding for professional development for new 

teachers 

¶ State required paraeducator training 

¶ Substitute safety and technology training 

¶ Supports for professional learning management 

systems 

¶ Human Resource recruitment efforts 

Goal 5. Effective Use of Resources 

¶ Support the operational functions of the 

district in the areas of Business Services, 

Facilities Maintenance and Technology. 

Dr. Jane Stavem, Superintendent, led the budget 

development process for 2019-20, along with district 

senior leaders: 

¶ Dr. Jon Holmen, Deputy Superintendent 

¶ Barbara Posthumus, Associate 

Superintendent, Business and Support 

Services 

¶ Matt Manobianco, Associate Superintendent, 

Student and Professional Learning Services 

¶ Mike Van Orden, Associate Superintendent, 

Student Academic Success Services  

The proposed budget was submitted to the Board of 

Directors in June. It was made available to the public 

and posted to the district website. The state of 

Washington requires that districts make their budget 

available no later than July 10. As required by law, the 

district must post legal notices for two consecutive 

weeks, at least seven days prior to the budget 

adoption hearing. In August, the Board of Directors 

adopts the budget. The final adoption date must be no 

later than August 31. The budget is submitted to the 

Educational Service District by September 3 and to the 

Office of the Superintendent of Public Instruction for 

final approval. The budget becomes effective for the 

start of the fiscal year on September 1. 

This budget is adopted by the districtõs elected Board 

of Directors. Members of the Board are: 

¶ Siri Bliesner, President, first elected 2011 

¶ Mark Stuart, Vice President, first elected 2013  

¶ Chris Carlson, first elected 2007 

¶ Eric Laliberte, first elected 2015 

¶ Cassandra Sage, first elected 2017 
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Executive Summary 

Financial Summary 

The budget is developed using the guidelines of the 

Washington State Office of Superintendent of Public 

Instruction. It is organized into a series of accounts called 

funds.  

General Fund 

The district is in a strong financial standing in its General 

Fund. This year is the first year of the biennial budget 

adopted by the legislature. Two years ago, the legislature 

passed the òMcCleary Solutionó (EHB2242), which 

outlines the long-term funding plan for schools. The 2018-

19 legislative budget provided McCleary enhancements 

by increasing funding for staff salary allocations in order 

to reduce the reliance on local levies. For the 2019-20 

school year, the legislature continued funding of the 

McCleary plan with minor adjustments to special 

education funding. The plan included implementation a 

School Employees Benefits Board (SEBB) during the 2019

-20 fiscal year which moves health benefits from 

individual school districts into a statewide program.  In 

addition, the district continues to experience growing 

enrollment. 

This budget includes $23 million in additional revenue for 

Lake Washington, much of which is earmarked for 

specific purposes. These changes are reflected in the 

General Fund Operating Budget. This increase is primarily 

due to increased enrollment, staff inflationary increases 

(Cost of Living Adjustment) of 2.0%, increases to health 

benefits (SEBB) and employee retirement contributions. In 

addition, levy revenue is reduced for the second year as 

the district asked voters for less than the full amount 

authorized by the legislature due to the expected increase 

in state funding.  

The budget includes increased expenditures of $48 

million. These increases are due to staff compensation 

and the new state benefit program implementation, costs 

of serving more students, legislatively required increases 

to K-3 staffing, operational costs of opening a new middle 

school, and strategic program enhancements. The budget 

for the prior year included less expenditures than 

revenues knowing that there would be additional 

expenditure requirements in 2019-20.  

The 2019-20 budgeted enrollment is 31,171 students 

which is 548 higher than the 2018-19 budget of 30,623. 

The 2019-20 staffing budget is 3,178 FTE which is 126 

FTE higher than the 2018-19 budget of 3,052. Additional 

staffing is needed to open a new middle school and 

support strategic program enhancements. 

General Fund revenue and expenditure projections are 

based on projected enrollment increases of 1.0% per year 

and voter approved levy amounts. Included in 

expenditures are estimated increases for staffing, salary 

cost of living and benefits, legislative mandates, and 

programmatic changes. 

Beginning in 2018-19, the state legislature required 

districts to publish a four-year budget plan as part of the 

annual budget development process. Even though this is 

a new state requirement, the Lake Washington School 

District has always looked beyond a one-year view to 

develop long-term enrollment and financial projections. 

This ensures that decisions made today are done so with 

a long-range plan.    

The districtõs current four-year plan was prepared to 

account for enrollment growth and legislative mandates. 

The plan is also based on current data and reasonable 

financial projections. Fund balance increased in 2018-19 

as the district planned for future expenditure increases in 

2019-20. Beginning in 2019-20, the district is 

intentionally using this fund balance moving forward. The 

district had delayed some expenditures in prior years 

knowing additional impacts were coming due to McCleary 

legislative mandates, the cost of opening new schools 

and additional revenue losses from the levy. There will be 

a continued need to provide additional support due to 

growth in the district. There are also unknown, long-term 

impacts related to health benefits, increased pension 

obligations and other unforeseen events that could have 

a negative impact on the long-term outlook.   
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Capital Projects Fund 

The districtõs Capital Projects Fund continues to reflect 

revenue from the 2016 bond measure. In addition, funds 

are reflected from passage of an April 2019 Capital 

Projects Levy for critical capacity needs and safety. This 

measure resulted from the districtõs Capital Facilities 

Plan, which includes enrollment projections for continued 

growth in the coming years. Increases will continue 

through 2024, when the district is expected to exceed 

32,000 students. The additional students, when 

combined with past requirements to lower class sizes, are 

expected to put considerable pressure on the available 

classroom space in the district and more classrooms will 

be needed to house additional students. 

The district convened a 63-member community-based 

Long-Term Facilities Planning Task Force to recommend a 

strategy to address the districtõs classroom needs. Their 

recommendations were accepted by the school board in 

November 2015. A Bond Advisory Committee provided 

input on a district plan to fund these recommendations 

through a series of bond measures. A $398 million bond 

measure passed in April 2016 with 66.28% of the vote. 

The 2019-20 budget includes funds from the approved 

bonds, expected state construction assistance dollars, 

and capital levies. These funds continue to build new 

schools and rebuild and expand aging schools. Future 

bond measures were developed as part of a long-term 

financing plan to fund the projects recommended by the 

Long-Term Facilities Planning Task Force. In February 

2018, the District passed renewals of the Educational 

Programs and Operations Levy and Capital Projects levy. A 

2018 Bond Measure did not receive the 60% voter 

approval needed to pass. A $120 million Capital Facilities 

Levy was subsequently approved by voters in April 2019 

to provide classroom additions, core expansion and 

building safety enhancements. The levy received 56.06% 

approval.  

Capital Projects projections of revenue and expenditures 

are based on the expected state construction assistance 

funds for approved 2016 bond projects, future bond sales 

and construction projects and levy collection projections 

to fund capacity projects, technology, site and building 

projects.  

Debt Service 

Debt Service revenue and expenditures are based on 

projected bond sales and tax levies required to redeem 

the principal and pay interest on current and future bond 

sales. Future bond sales are estimated. The district will be 

convening a committee to update the recommendations 

of the Long-Term Facilities Task Force. 

Transportation Vehicle 

Transportation Vehicle projections of revenue and 

expenditures are based on the districtõs Transportation 

Vehicle Fund Purchase Plan. Revenues assume continued 

state depreciation revenue and investment earnings. 

Expenditures assume replacing aging equipment 

according to the purchase plan. 
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Executive Summary 

Budget Summary ñ All Funds  

  
GENERAL  

FUND 

DEBT  

  SERVICE  

 FUND 

CAPITAL  

PROJECTS  

FUND 

   TRANSPORTATION 

  VEHICLE  

  FUND 

 ALL 

GOVERNMENTAL 

     FUNDS TOTAL 

ASSOCIATED  

STUDENT BODY 

FUND 

  2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 2019-20 

BEGINNING FUND BALANCE             

Restricted for Carryover             

Restricted for Skill Center             

Nonspendable - Inventory  950,000            

Committed from Levy Proceeds     5,921,677        

Restricted Proceeds   31,131,338  101,288,150  3,800,866    980,881  

Unassigned to Minimum FB Policy 22,025,904            

Assigned/Unassigned Fund  

Balance* 45,055,921    1,983,723        

TOTAL BEGINNING FUND BALANCE $68,031,825  $31,131,338  $109,193,550  $3,800,866  $212,157,579  $980,881  

             

REVENUES $463,696,618  $75,136,215  $125,962,849  $808,605  $665,604,287  $5,402,086  

OTHER FINANCING USES-

TRANSFERS OUT     ($14,263,616)    ($14,263,616)    

TOTAL RESOURCES AVAILABLE $531,728,443  $106,267,553  $220,892,783  $4,609,471  $863,498,250  $6,382,967  

             

EXPENDITURES $466,226,429  $83,230,675  $196,166,029  $1,937,039  $747,560,172  $5,560,018  

             

TOTAL USE OF RESOURCES $466,226,429  $83,230,675  $196,166,029  $1,937,039  $747,560,172  $5,560,018  

             

ENDING FUND BALANCE             

Restricted for Carryover             

Restricted for Skill Center             

Nonspendable - Inventory  950,000            

Committed from Levy Proceeds     1,669,862        

Restricted Proceeds   23,036,878  23,056,892  2,672,432    822,949  

Unassigned to Minimum FB Policy 23,184,831            

Assigned/Unassigned Fund  

Balance* 41,367,183       

              

TOTAL ENDING FUND BALANCE $65,502,014  $23,036,878  $24,726,754  $2,672,432  $115,938,078  $822,949  

       

* "Unassigned" designation is for General Fund only.      
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Executive Summary 

REVENUE & EXPENDITURE GRAPHS 
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Explanation of Changes 

Revenues 

Local levy revenue is reduced as the district asked voters 

for less than the full amount authorized by the legislature 

due to the expected increase in state funding. Part of the 

levy reduction was reflected in 2018-19 budget and the 

remaining reduction is reflected in 2019-20. 

Local nontax grants and fee program revenue increased. 

State General & Special Purpose revenue was increased 

primarily due to staff COLA of 2.0%, the change in state 

provided health benefits and employee retirement 

contributions. Federal Title I revenue also increased this 

year. 

Expenditures 

Total expenditure increases are for staff compensation 

including the new state SEBB program, costs of serving 

more students, operational costs of opening a new middle 

school and strategic program enhancements. 

Fund Balance 

Fund balance increased in 2018-19 as the district planned 

for future expenditure increases in 2019-20 due to 

legislative mandates, the cost of opening new schools and 

additional revenue losses from the levy. Beginning in 2019

-20, the district is intentionally using this fund balance as 

part of projected spending. The district had delayed some 

expenditures in prior years knowing additional impacts 

were coming due to McCleary legislative mandates, the 

cost of opening new schools and additional revenue losses 

from the levy. There will be a continued need to provide 

additional support due to growth in the district. There are 

also unknown long-term impacts related to health benefits, 

increased pension obligations and other unforeseen 

events that could have a negative impact on the long-term 

outlook.  
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Executive Summary 

Informational Summary 

Personnel Resources and Trends 

As student enrollment increases, additional teachers are 

needed to teach those students. A total of 87 new posi-

tions for employees holding teaching certificates were 

added between 2017-2018 and 2018 -19.  

Classified employees (those without a teaching certifi-

cate) are needed to support the additional students and 

additional staff. They include custodians, nurses, payroll 

specialists, bus drivers, instructional assistants, para edu-

cators, secretaries. There were approximately 38 addition-

al classified staff in 2018-19 compared to the previous 

year.   

Student Enrollment Trends 

Between October 2017 and October 2018, student enroll-

ment in Lake Washington School District (LWSD) grew 

from 29,570 to 29,987. That increase of 417 students 

follows a year with an increase of 564 students. After sev-

eral years of flat and even declining enrollment, beginning 

in 2008, the districtõs enrollment grew by an average of 

620 students each year, representing a 26% growth over 

the last 10 years.  

Looking ahead, we know student growth will continue for 

the foreseeable future. There are more students in ele-

mentary grades than in the grades closer to graduation. In 

the past, about 1,800 students would enter kindergarten 

each year. Today, we typically welcome about 2,200 kin-

dergarteners each year. As the older, smaller district-wide 

classes graduate, and younger, larger groups move up 

through the system, we will continue to see overall enroll-

ment growth throughout our school district. 
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Executive Summary 

Tax Base and Tax Rate Trends 

The assessed value (AV) of taxable property within the 

district has increased from $43.3 billion in 2015 to $66.0 

billion in 2019 and is expected to continue increasing 

thereafter. The district uses conservative AV assumptions 

when developing the estimated tax rates to ensure that 

the tax rates are not overstated. 

The Educational Programs & Operations Levy and Capital 

Projects Levy must be renewed every four years. Voters 

approved these renewal measures in February 2018. In 

November 2015, the Long-Term Facilities Planning Task 

Force recommended a long-term strategy through 2029-

30, which prioritized building new schools and enlarging 

existing aging schools to address capacity needs. A Bond 

Advisory Committee helped develop the funding plan to 

implement the long-term facility recommendations. The 

funding plan included an April 2016 bond that was ap-

proved by voters, a bond in February 2018 and future 

bonds planned for 2022 and 2026. The bonds were de-

signed to keep the tax rate level by bringing on new bonds 

to replace past bonds. The 2018 planned Bond Measure 

did not receive the 60% voter approval needed to pass. A 

$120 million Capital Facilities Levy was subsequently ap-

proved by voters in April 2019 to address critical capacity 

needs and building safety enhancements.  

The total local tax rate per $1,000 of AV is currently at 

$2.57 per thousand. 

Changes in Debt 

The total debt increased from $871.5 million on Septem-

ber 1, 2018 to an estimated $910.1 million on Septem-

ber 1, 2019. In April 2016, the voters authorized a $398 

million bond measure that funds building of new schools, 

and rebuilding and expanding aging schools. The 2019-

20 budget includes the principal and interest payment on 

these bonds and estimated payments on future bonds.  
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LWSD Profile & 

Administrative Directory 

Lake Washington School District Profile 

Lake Washington School District (LWSD) is a high-

performing, fast-growing public school district, located 

between Lake Washington and the Cascade Moun-

tains, to the east of Seattle. Covering 76 square miles, 

LWSD is the public school district for the cities of Kirk-

land and Redmond, as well as about half of 

Sammamish. On the south end of the district, a small 

number of Bellevue residents also attend our schools.  

 

LWSD is committed to providing its 30,000 students 

with a relevant education that prepares them for future 

success. The district has 55 schools: 33 elementary 

schools (grades K-5), 14 middle schools (grades 6-8) 

and 9 high schools (grades 9-12), including 12 choice 

schools and one choice program (Cambridge Program 

at Juanita High School). The district also offers pre-

school programs in seven elementary schools. 

 

The district is a fiscally independent unit of govern-

ment. It is served by a five-member Board of Directors. 

The Board serves as the taxing authority, contracting 

body and policy maker. It ensures that all general laws 

of the state of Washington are followed in the expendi-

ture of the districtõs tax dollars. It approves the annual 

adoption and appropriation resolution of the budget. 

The Board of Directors is ultimately responsible for the 

financial management of the district. The Board is em-

powered to hire a superintendent, the districtõs chief 

executive officer, who is responsible to the Board for 

the districtõs daily operations. 

Directory of Officials 

School Board First Elected Term Expires 

Siri Bliesner 

President, District Five 
2011  Nov.  2019 

Mark Stuart 

Vice President, District Four 
2013  Nov. 2021 

Chris Carlson 

District Two 
2007  Nov. 2019 

Eric Laliberte 

Legislative Rep., District One 
2015  Nov. 2019 

Cassandra Sage 

District Three 
2017  Nov. 2021 

Administrative Staff  

¶ Dr. Jane Stavem, Superintendent 

¶ Dr. Jon Holmen, Deputy Superintendent 

¶ Matt Gillingham, Associate Superintendent of Student and Community 
Services 

¶ Barbara Posthumus, Associate Superintendent of Business & Support 
Services 

¶ Mike Van Orden, Associate Superintendent of Student Academic Success 
Services 

¶ John Appelgate, Director of Athletics & Activities 

¶ Sally Askman, Director of Technology Operations  

¶ Chris Brenengen, Director of Business Services 

¶ Kimberly Brenner, Associate Director of Early Learning 

¶ Stephen Bryant, Director of Professional Learning 

¶ Brian Buck, Director of Support Services 

¶ Rick Burden, Director of Elementary Education 

¶ Dale Cote, Director of Secondary Education 

¶ Robert Foster, Associate Director of Support Services 

¶ Pat Fowler-Fung, Director of Human Resources 

¶ Gloria Henderson, Director of Opportunity, Equity and Inclusion 

¶ Dr. Shannon Hitch, Director of Special Services 

¶ Rebecca Kadrmas, Director of Accelerated Programs, Choice & Innovation 

¶ Jerred Kelly, Associate Director of Human Resources, Classified Staff 

¶ Tim Krieger, Director of Assessment, Evaluation and Research 

¶ Dr. Matthew Livingston, Director of Secondary Education 

¶ Mylinda Mallon, Director of Technology Integration 

¶ Stacey McCrath, Associate Director of Special Services 

¶ Shannon Parthemer, Director of Communications & Community 
Engagement 

¶ Kelly Pease, Director of Intervention Services & Literacy 

¶ Johnny Phu, Director of Student Services 

¶ Dr. Jen Rose, Director of Teaching & Learning 

¶ Bill Rosen, Associate Director of Human Resources, Certificated Staff 

¶ Sue Anne Sullivan, Director of Elementary Education 

¶ Paul Vine, Associate Director of Special Services 

¶ Debbie Wagner, Associate Director of Special Services 

¶ Emily Young, Associate Director of Human Resources, Certificated 
Recruitment & Talent Acquisition 

¶ Sam Yuhan, Associate Director of Human Resources, Classified 
Recruitment & Talent Acquisition 

¶ TBD, Associate Director of Special Services 

¶ TBD, Director of College and Career Readiness 
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Administrative Directory 

Elementary School Principals 

Principal Name School Name 

Jon Hedin Alcott 

Kimo Spray Audubon 

Brian Story Bell 

Jim Eaton Blackwell 

Scott Power Carson 

Karen Barker Clara Barton 

Margaret Kinney Community 

Barbara Pridgeon Dickinson/Explorer 

Kim Bilanko Ella Baker 

Robin Imai Einstein 

Keith Buechler Franklin 

Toby Brenner Frost 

Dana Stairs Juanita 

Sandy Dennehy Keller 

Monica Garcia Kirk 

Heather Frazier Lakeview 

Megan Spaulding Mann 

Brady Howden McAuliffe 

Sandy Klein Mead 

Ashley Boughton Muir 

Kirsten Gometz Redmond 

Michael Clark Rockwell 

Melissa Doering Rosa Parks 

Jennifer Hodges Rose Hill 

Lucy Davies Rush 

Lori Pierce Sandburg/Discovery 

Jamie Warner Smith 

Keriann Levinson Thoreau 

Craig Mott Twain 

Steve Roetcisoender Wilder 

Middle School Principals 

Principal Name School Name 

Kristian Dahl Evergreen 

Victor Scarpelli 
Finn Hill/Environmental & 

Adventure School 

Tim Patterson Inglewood 

Margaret Kinney International Community School 

Joe Joss Kamiakin 

Deborah McCarson Kirkland 

Nell Ballard-Jones Northstar 

Jon Young Redmond 

Chris Bede Renaissance 

Erin Bowser Rose Hill/Stella Schola 

Heidi Paul ¢ƛƳōŜǊƭƛƴŜ  

High School Principals 

Principal Name School Name 

Chris Bede Eastlake 

Nell Ballard-Jones Emerson 

Margaret Kinney International Community School 

Kelly Clapp Juanita/Futures/Cambridge 

Christina Thomas Lake Washington 

Jill VanderVeer Redmond 

Cindy Duenas Tesla STEM 

Other Programs 

Principal/Director Name School Name 

Nell Ballard-Jones Emerson K-12 

Taylor Phu and  

Mark Tornquist 
Transition Academy 

Karen Hay WANIC 
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Board of Directors & 

Superintendent 

Board of Directors 

 

Siri Bliesner, President, District Five - First Elected in 2011 

Siri Bliesner works in public health. She graduated from Stanford with a degree in 

human biology. Siri received a Masters in public health from the University of Wash-

ington. She speaks Spanish and currently works for Hopelink as the outcome and 

evaluation coordinator.  

 
Mark Stuart, Vice President, District Four - First Elected in 2013 

Mark Stuart was elected to the school board in November 2013. He graduated from 

the University of Oklahoma with a BA in Journalism. His career in Public Relations has 

afforded him the opportunity to work with local, national, and international media, as 

well as elected and non-elected government officials and their staffs on issues vital 

to the well-being of our nation.  

 
Chris Carlson, Director, District Two - First Elected in 2007 

Christopher Carlson, Ph.D., is a faculty member in the Fred Hutchinson Cancer Re-

search Center's Division of Public Health Sciences. His lab focuses on identifying cor-

relations between genetic variation and disease risk for cancer, diabetes, and other 

common diseases, and then identifying the causal biological mechanism responsible 

for the correlation.  

 Eric Laliberte, Legislative Representative, District One - First Elected in 2015 

Eric Laliberte is an attorney practicing business and real estate litigation at Keller 

Rohrback L.L.P. in Seattle. Laliberte is a graduate of the University of Washington 

School of Law and also earned a Bachelors in Economics and a Master of Business 

Administration from Chapman University. In addition to his work on the school board, 

he also serves as Chair of the Kirkland Planning Commission and as a member of 

Leadership Eastside.  

 Cassandra Sage, Director, District Three - First Elected in 2017 

Cassandra Sage holds a degree in Early Childhood Education and a certificate in 

Montessori studies. For more than two decades, Sage volunteers with the  

Kirkland Arts Center, helping to develop after school programs that incorporate social

-emotional learning. She is a Family Centered Care Specialist at Seattle Childrenõs 

Hospital, and has served on their Neo-Natal Intensive Care Unit Advisory Board, their 

Pain Medicine Board and their Serious Event Review Team.  

Superintendent 

 Dr. Jane Stavem, Superintendent of Lake Washington Schools 

Dr. Jane Stavem serves as Chief Executive Officer. She provides strategic vision,  

leadership and direction to Lake Washington School District. Dr. Stavem is a skilled 

education leader with 30 years of experience in public education. In 2018, she be-

came Lake Washington School Districtõs 12th superintendent. 
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Organizational Chart 

*To be updated 
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Mission, Vision &  

Guiding Principles 

Mission 
Each student will graduate prepared to lead a rewarding,  

responsible life as a contributing member of our community 

and greater society. 

Vision 

Every Student Future Ready: 

Prepared for College 

Prepared for the Global Workplace 

Prepared for Personal Success 

Guiding  

Principles 

The learning environments in our classrooms and schools. 
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Strategic Goals 

Academic Achievement 

We believe that every student can learn and achieve at high levels, and it is our responsibility to help each student learn, grow 

and be challenged. Our commitment to success for every student is rooted in the ideals of opportunity, equity and inclusion. 

Well-Being 

We believe that all students must be safe and feel a sense of belonging if they are to succeed. It is our responsibility to create 

safe and inclusive learning communities in each school where each student and family is valued and welcomed. 

Community Engagement 

We believe that strong communities build strong schools and strong schools build strong communities. Without community 

engagement, we cannot achieve our goals. 

Excellent Staff 

We believe that each employee in our district plays a vital role in contributing to the success of our students. We value all the 

professionals within our organization and are committed to ensuring that we support and develop a high quality and diverse 

workforce. 

Effective Use of Resources 

We believe that using our resources responsibly and strategically will result in success for our students. As a publicly-funded 

organization, we must be efficient and effective in our use of public resources to ensure and maintain trust. 
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Key Budget Development 

Factors & Future Direction 

Key Budget Development Factors 

This year is the first year of the biennial budget adopted by 

the legislature. The legislature continued funding of the 

McCleary plan with minor adjustments in special education 

funding. The plan included implementation of the School 

Employees Benefits Board (SEBB) during the 2019-20 fiscal 

year which moves health benefits from individual school 

districts into a statewide program. In addition, the district 

continues to experience growing enrollment.  

The district expects an increase in revenues from $441 

million in 2018-19 to $464 million in 2019-20, an increase 

of $23 million. This increase is primarily due to an increase in 

enrollment, staff inflationary increases (Cost of Living 

Adjustment) of 2.0%, increases to health benefits (SEBB) and 

employee retirement contributions. In addition, levy revenue 

is reduced for the second year as the district asked voters for 

less than the full amount authorized by the legislature due to 

the expected increase in state funding. The Budget includes 

increased expenditures of $48 million. These increases are 

due to staff compensation and the new state benefit program 

implementation, costs of serving more students, required 

increases to K-3 staffing, operational costs of opening a new 

middle school and strategic program enhancements. The 

budget for the prior year included less expenditures than 

revenues knowing that there would be additional 

expenditures requirements in 2019-20. 

The district provided $6.7 million in new investments for 

strategic and organizational work in the following goal areas: 

Goal 1 Academic Achievement - $2.6 million 

Goal 2 Well-Being - $1.2 million 

Goal 3 Community Engagement ð $0.5 million 

Goal 4 Excellent Staff - $ 1.3 million 

Goal 5 Effective Use of Resources - $ 1.1 million 

 

Future Direction 

The district is in a strong financial standing in its General 

Fund. State revenues were increased beginning in 2018-19 

due to the state Education Funding Plan. The district 

reserved funds as the district planned for future expenditure 

increases in 2019-20 due to legislative mandates and 

additional operating costs due to growing enrollment.  

The districtõs Capital Projects Fund continues to reflect 

funding from the 2016 bond measure. In addition, funds 

are reflected from the passage of an April 2019 Capital 

Projects Levy for critical capacity needs and safety. This 

measure results from the districtõs Capital Facilities Plan, 

which reflects enrollment projections for continued growth 

in the coming years. Increases will continue through 

2024, when the district is expected to exceed 32,000 

students. Those additional students, when combined with 

past requirements to lower class sizes, are expected to 

put considerable pressure on the available classroom 

capacity in the district. In other words, more classrooms 

will be needed to house the additional students. 

A Long-Term Facilities Planning Task Force developed 

recommendations to address the districtõs classroom 

needs, which were accepted by the school board in 

November 2015. A Bond Advisory Committee provided 

input on a draft district plan to fund these 

recommendations through a series of bond measures. A 

$398 million bond measure passed in April 2016 with 

66.28% of the vote. 

The 2019-20 budget includes funds from the approved 

bonds, expected state construction assistance dollars, 

and capital levies. These funds continue to build new 

schools and rebuild and expand aging schools. Future 

bond measures were developed as part of a long-term 

financing plan to fund the projects recommended by the 

Long-Term Facilities Planning Task Force. In February 

2018, the District passed renewals of the Educational 

Programs and Operations Levy and Capital Projects levy. A 

2018 bond Measure did not receive the 60% voter 

approval needed to pass. A $120 million Capital Facilities 

Levy was subsequently approved by voters in April 2019 

to provide classroom additions, core expansion and 

building safety enhancements. The levy received 56.06% 

approval.   
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Budget Policies 

Budget Policies, Procedures and  

Regulations 

Budgetary Accounting 

The budget serves as the basis for information appearing on 

required reports, as an integral part of the accounting records 

and as a tool for management control of expenditures during the 

fiscal year.  

The Districtõs budget is prepared on Generally Accepted Account-

ing Principles (GAAP) basis. A GAAP budget includes all expendi-

tures/expenses incurred and revenue earned during the period, 

regardless of the timing when cash is actually received or paid. 

Budget Policies 

Policy Type: Executive Limitations 

Policy Code: EL-10 

Financial planning for any fiscal year shall align with Boardõs End 

Results policies, ensure the districtõs financial position is fiscally 

sound and be derived from a multi-year plan. 

Accordingly, the CEO shall develop a budget which: 

1. Is in a summary format understandable to the Board 

and community presented in a manner that allows the 

Board to see the relationship between the budget and 

the Ends priorities for the year. 

2. Adequately describes revenues and expenditures. 

3. Shows the amount spent in each budget category for 

the most recently completed fiscal year, the amount 

budgeted for each category for the current fiscal year 

and the amount recommended for the next fiscal year. 

4. Discloses budget planning assumptions. 

5. Plans for the expenditures in any fiscal year to be equal 

or less than are conservatively projected to be available 

during the year. 

6. Provides necessary information to the Board on 

matters with a significant budgetary impact, 

allowing the Board adequate time to consider the 

information presented. 

7. Considers feedback from the Board. 

8. Provides for reasonable contingencies. 

9. Maintains the projected year-end fund balance is 

not less than five percent of the projected 

revenue. 

10. Provides adequate and reasonable budget 

support for Board development and other 

governance priorities, including the costs of fiscal 

audits, Board and committee meetings, Board 

memberships and district legal fees. 

11. Takes into consideration fiscal soundness in 

future years and builds on the organizational 

capabilities sufficient to achieve End Results in 

future years. 

12. Reflects anticipated changes in employee 

compensation, including inflationary 

adjustments, step increases, performance 

increases and benefits. 

13. Is based on reasonable consultation with 

appropriate constituent groups. 

Minimum Fund Balance 

The Board of Directors provides for financial stability by 

directing the maintenance of a cumulative fund balance in 

an amount sufficient to meet the districtõs financial obliga-

tions on a timely basis. The Board has set a goal of main-

taining an ending fund balance of a minimum of 5% of 

revenues. 
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Budget Timeline &  

Fund Types 

General Fund  

(GF) 

Accounts for the day-to-day operation of the school district. Included are all the nor-

mal and recurring financial activities of the school district that are not accounted for 

in other funds. Expenditures include salaries and benefit costs, and non-salary costs, 

such as supplies and materials, books and other instructional materials, utilities, pur-

chased services and equipment. Revenues for the General Fund include state funds, 

special maintenance and operations levy funds, federal funds, and other funds. 

Associated Student  

Body Fund  

(ASB) 

Accounts for the student extracurricular activities in each school. Each school student 

body organization prepares and submits, for Board approval, a revenue and expendi-

ture plan of ASB activities for the school year. 

Debt Service Fund  

(DSF) 

Provides for the redemption and payment of interest on voted and non-voted bonds. 

Each year an amount is levied which provides for redemption of bonds currently due, 

interest payments on bonds outstanding and related costs. 

Capital Projects Fund  

(CPF) 

Accounts for the financing and expenditures of capital projects. It includes rebuilding 

and enlarging buildings, new construction, equipping of new facilities, site purchases 

and improvements, major renovations, and technology system upgrades. Revenues 

for the Capital Projects Fund include state construction assistance, investment earn-

ings, site sales, impact fees, bonds, and levies.  

Transportation  

Vehicle Fund  

(TVF) 

Accounts for the purchase and major repairs of pupil transportation vehicles.  

Revenue for this fund includes state depreciation funds and investment income. 

Budget & Strategic Planning Process and Timeline 

Fund Types 

February March April May June August 

¶ Staff program 

survey deploys  

¶ Board holds 

Extended Study 

Session 

¶ District receives 

legislative funding 

level and new 

mandates  

¶ Strategic Planning 

Rep. Group 

convenes 

¶ Departments 

receive budget 

information for 

review 

¶ DLT identifies 

budget addition 

requests and 

submits to 

Business Office  

¶ SALT reviews 

strategic plan and 

budget requests 

associated with 

strategic work  

¶ Board holds 

Study Session  

¶ Team reviews 

program survey 

results 

¶ SALT completes 

recommendations  

¶ Board holds 

Study Session 

¶ Public budget 

presentation 

¶ Public feedback 

period begins  

¶ Board holds 

public hearing 

¶ Board final 

budget approval 
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Revenue Sources 

State Apportionment - 64.7% 
Provides the largest portion, 64.7 percent, of Lake Wash-

ington School Districtõs general fund revenue. Apportion-

ment is otherwise known as state general purpose fund-

ing. The amount is determined by the number of students 

attending our schools and a series of formula factors in-

cluding legislatively set base salaries, employee benefits 

and non-labor allocations. 

Levy - 13.1% 
Provides 13.1 percent of budgeted revenues. Levy 

amounts are capped by the legislature and must be ap-

proved by Lake Washington District voters at a special 

election. 

State Categorical - 12.2% 
Provides 12.2 percent of budgeted revenues. These are 

categorical funds that come from the state for programs 

such as special education, pupil transportation, English 

Learners education, learning assistance, and education 

enhancements. Most of these revenues are given for a 

specific program and are not available for  

other purposes. 

Fee Programs - 4.2% 
Generates 4.2 percent of local non-tax funds for programs 

such as sales of school lunches, extended day care, ath-

letic participation and preschool. Also included are invest-

ment interest earnings and donations. 

Federal Funds - 3.9% 
Comprises 3.9 percent of our revenues. These monies 

fund programs such as Title I and Head Start. They also 

provide supplemental funding for special education pro-

grams and support free and reduced lunches in the nutri-

tion services program. These revenues may only be used 

for their specific program purpose. 

Other School District, Agencies & Financing 

Sources - 1.9% 
Payments from other districts for participation in joint pro-

grams, grants from other non-state agencies and trans-

fers from the Capital Levy for Technology Training & Appli-

cations, accounts for 1.9 percent of budgeted revenues.  



 

нлмф-нл .ǳŘƎŜǘτнр 

Central Administration - 4.4% 
These expenses include development, coordination and 

evaluation of instructional programs by the superinten-

dent and central office. Also included are business and 

human resources, supervision for nutrition services, 

maintenance and transportation, communications and 

legal costs. 

Transportation ð 2.1% 
This segment includes the operations, maintenance and 

insurance for transporting students. 

Nutrition Services ð 1.9% 

This segment includes the costs for food and operations 

for the district lunch and breakfast program. 

Other ð 2.3% 

These expenses include property and liability insurance, 

information systems, printing, warehouse and distribution 

services. Also included are expenses related to the Ex-

tended Day program, which provides fee-based before 

and after school care for students. 

Expenditures 

Total Teaching - 78.3% 
This portion of the districtõs budget is spent in and on the 

classroom, including expenditures for teachers, counse-

lors, librarians, educational assistants, teaching supplies, 

materials, textbooks, instructional staff development, as-

sessment and curriculum development. Also included are 

expenditures for pupil management and safety, health-

related services, activities/athletics support and supervi-

sion, and community services and programs. 

Building Administration - 6.0% 
This segment covers building administration, including 

principals, and school support, such as secretaries and 

office supplies. 

Maintenance & Operations - 5.0% 
These expenses include costs to maintain the districtõs 

facilities. This segment covers grounds and building 

maintenance, cleaning services, utilities costs and build-

ing and property security. 
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Financial Section 

All Governmental Funds 

General Fund 

Debt Service Fund 

Capital Projects Fund 

Transportation Vehicle Fund 

Associated Student Body Fund 
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General Fund  

The General Fund is the Districtõs primary operating fund and 

accounts for the day-to-day operation of the District. Included 

are the Districtõs normal financial activities that are not ac-

counted for in other funds.  

Revenue 
Over 76% of General Fund revenue is provided by the state 

of Washington for the Districtõs 31,171 students. The 

amount is determined by the number of students attending 

our schools and a series of formula factors including legisla-

tively set base salaries, employee benefits and non-labor 

allocations. State categorical funds support special educa-

tion, pupil transportation, English Learners education, learn-

ing assistance and education enhancements. Most of these 

revenues are given for a specific program and are not availa-

ble for other purposes. 

Approximately 13.1% of General Fund revenue is provided by 

local levy district property taxes. These funds support staffing 

for programs; safety and security; professional learning; ath-

letics; extracurricular activities; additional course offerings; 

and early learning programs. Levy amounts are capped by 

the legislature and must be approved by Lake Washington 

District voters at a special election. 

Federal grants account for 3.9% of General Fund revenues. 

These funds support programs such as Title I and Head 

Start. They also provide supplemental funding for special 

education programs and free and reduced lunches in the 

nutrition services program. These revenues may only be used 

for their specific program purpose. 

 Revenue projections are based on projected enrollment 

increases of 1.0% per year and voter approved levy 

amounts. In February 2018, voters passed the Education-

al Programs & Operations Levy. This 2018 levy replaced 

the expiring levy and decreased the tax rate. 

Expenditures 
Total Teaching accounts for 78.3% of General Fund ex-

penditures. This portion of the districtõs budget is spent in 

and on the classroom, including expenditures for teachers, 

counselors, librarians, educational assistants, teaching 

supplies, materials, textbooks, instructional staff develop-

ment, assessment and curriculum development. Also in-

cluded are expenditures for pupil management and safety, 

health-related services, activities/athletics support and 

supervision, and community services and programs. 

Building Administration accounts for 6.0% of General Fund 

expenditures. This includes principals and school support, 

such as secretaries and office supplies. 

Maintenance & Operations accounts for 5.0% of General 

Fund expenditures which includes costs to maintain the 

districtõs facilities including grounds and building mainte-

nance, cleaning services, utilities costs and building and 

property security.  

Central Administration accounts for 4.4% of General Fund 

expenditures which includes the development, coordina-

tion and evaluation of instructional programs by the super-

intendent and central office. Also included are business 

services, human resources, supervision for nutrition ser-

vices, maintenance and transportation, communications 

and legal costs. 

General Fund Expenditures 

Category Budget Percentage 

Total Teaching $ 364,857,317   78.3% 

Building Administration 28,164,606  6.0% 

Maintenance & Operations 23,321,243  5.0% 

Central Administration 20,585,435  4.4% 

Nutrition Services 8,958,075  1.9% 

Transportation 9,806,112  2.1% 

Other 10,533,641  2.3% 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $466,226,429  100.0% 

Financial Section 

General Fund Revenues 

Category Budget Percentage 

State Apportionment $ 300,200,645  64.7% 

State Categorical 56,529,790  12.2% 

Levy 60,611,961  13.1% 

Federal Funds 18,093,693  3.9% 

Fee Programs 19,636,948  4.2% 

Other School Districts, Agencies, 

Financing Sources 
8,623,581  1.9% 

TOTAL EXPENDITURES $463,696,618  100.0% 
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Financial Section 

committed, include transfers from other funds, invest-

ment interest not constrained by contract or covenant, 

fees for services, and rents. Senior administration has 

the authority to create assignments of fund balance. 

Unassigned: Unrestricted fund balance not committed 

or assigned in the General Fund is considered unas-

signed. Also, negative fund balance in any other govern-

mental fund is unassigned.  

Unassigned to Minimum Fund Balance Policy: The Dis-

trictõs financial plan ensures that the Districtõs financial 

position is fiscally sound and that it is derived from a 

multi-year plan. As a result, the District plans to main-

tain a projected year-end fund balance of not less than 

five percent of the projected revenue in the General 

Fund. This will ensure that the District can continue to 

provide quality education to its students in the event of 

an emergency or other economic impact.  

Financial Statements 
Detailed information is contained in the districtõs annual 

Financial Statistical Report.  

Other Post-Employment Benefits (OPEB) 

The District's annual Other Post-Employment Benefit 

(OPEB) cost is actuarially determined in accordance with 

the parameters of GASB Statement 75, which was im-

plemented in 2017-18. GASB 75 changed how the Dis-

trict values and reports on OPEB. The revised OPEB lia-

bility as of August 31, 2017 was $126.5 million. As of 

August 31, 2018 the OPEB liability was $119.7 million. 

General Fund (continued) 
Expenditure projections are based on projected enrollment in-

creases. Included are estimated increases for staffing, salary 

cost of living and benefits, legislative mandates, and program-

matic changes.  

Beginning in 2018-19, the state legislature required districts to 

publish a four-year budget plan as part of the annual budget 

development process. Even though this is a new state require-

ment, the Lake Washington School District has always looked 

beyond a one-year view to develop long-term enrollment and 

financial projections.  This ensures that decisions made today 

are done so with a long-range plan.  

The districtõs current four-year plan was prepared to account for 

enrollment growth and legislative mandates. The plan is also 

based on current data and reasonable financial projections. 

Fund balance increased in 2018-19 as the district planned for 

future expenditure increases in 2019-20. Beginning in 2019-20, 

the district is intentionally using this fund balance moving for-

ward. The district had delayed some expenditures in prior years 

knowing additional impacts were coming due to McCleary legis-

lative mandates, the cost of opening new schools and additional 

revenue losses from the levy. There will be a continued need to 

provide additional support due to growth in the district. There 

are also unknown long-term impacts related to health benefits, 

increased pension obligations and other unforeseen events that 

could have a negative impact on the long-term outlook.  

Fund Balances 
Fund balances are categorized as follows: 

Nonspendable: Fund balance not available to be spent because 

the funds are not in spendable form or are legally required to be 

maintained intact. 

Restricted: Fund balance constrained externally, such as those 

resulting from federal and state legislation, grant awards, bond 

covenants, and inter-local service agreements. 

Committed: Fund balance constrained by District code, ordi-

nance or resolution as adopted by the Board.  

Assigned: Fund balance in special reserve funds intended to be 

used for specific purposes, but that are neither restricted or 
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Debt Service Fund 

The Debt Service Fund provides for the redemption and 

payment of interest on voted and non-voted bonds. Each 

year an amount is levied, which provides for redemption of 

bonds currently due, interest payments on bonds out-

standing and related costs. 

Over 89% of the revenue in the Debt Service Fund comes 

from property taxes. 

Significant expenditures in the Debt Service Fund include 

principal payments of $51.3 million and interest payments 

of $31.9 million against the districtõs long-term debt obli-

gation.  

Projections of revenue and expenditures for this fund are 

based on projected bond sales and tax levies required to 

redeem the principal and pay interest on current and fu-

ture bond sales. Future bond sales are estimated.  

Financial Section 
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The following table reflects future principal and interest payments required to retire the Districtõs current outstanding general 

obligation debt: 

The following table reflects the Districtõs outstanding general obligation debt of $910,108,803 as of September 1, 2019: 
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Capital Projects Fund 

The Capital Projects Fund accounts for the financing and 

expenditures of capital projects. It includes rebuilding and 

expansion, new construction, equipping of new facilities, 

site purchases and improvements, major renovations and 

technology system upgrades. Revenues for the Capital 

Projects Fund include state construction assistance, in-

vestment earnings, site sales, impact fees, bonds and 

levies. 

The largest source of revenue for the Capital Projects 

Fund, 40%, is $50 million from the sale of bonds. Local 

district property taxes provide 37% or $45.7 million to 

fund technology along with site and building improve-

ments and capacity projects. Contingencies are provided 

in the event a future bond sale is needed.   

The significant expenditures for the Capital Projects Fund, 

39%, is $75 million for the 2016 bond projects; technolo-

gy projects, 8% or $15 million; site and building projects, 

8% or $15 million and 27% or $53 million for capacity 

projects. Bond projects include completion of a new mid-

dle school; two elementary schools and one high school 

rebuilt and expanded; and upgrading Old Redmond 

Schoolhouse for preschool. Levy projects include addition 

projects at Lake Washington High School and planning for 

elementary additions. Technology projects include infra-

structure upgrades, student and staff computers, printers, 

instructional software, business systems and training and 

professional development. Site and building projects in-

clude flooring and roofing replacement/upgrades, HVAC, 

entry control systems, school and program improvements, 

stadium and field upgrades. 

Projections of revenue and expenditures for this fund are 

based on the expected state construction assistance 

funds for approved 2016 bond projects, future bond sales 

and construction projects and levy collection projections 

to fund capacity projects, technology, site and building 

projects.  
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Capital Planning Process 

The districtõs capital planning process is guided by two im-

portant documents: 

The Six-Year Capital Facility Plan is the districtõs primary facil-

ity planning document. This document reviews known growth 

areas and enrollment projections. The document outlines the 

districtõs plan to adjust its facilities to meet the needs of the 

expected enrollment. The plan must be reviewed, updated 

and adopted by the board each year.  

The Long-Term Facilities Planning Task Force Recommenda-

tions Report describes the districtõs long-term  facilities needs 

through 2030. A 63-person community-based task force de-

veloped the recommendations to address the issue of class-

room capacity and aging schools in a rapidly growing school 

district. The recommendations were accepted by the Board in 

November 2015. A Bond Advisory Committee helped develop 

the funding plan to implement the long-term facility recom-

mendations. The funding plan included an April 2016 bond 

that was passed by voters, a bond in February 2018 and fu-

ture bonds planned for 2022 and 2026. The bonds were de-

signed to keep the tax rate level by bringing on new bonds to 

replace past bonds. The 2018 Bond measure did not receive 

the 60% voter approval needed to pass. In order to address 

critical capacity needs, a Capital Facilities Levy was subse-

quently approved by voters in April 2019 to provide class-

room additions, core expansion and building safety enhance-

ments. The district will be convening a committee to update 

the recommendations of the Long-term Facilities Task Force. 
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Transportation Vehicle Fund 

The Transportation Vehicle Fund accounts for the pur-

chase and major repairs of pupil transportation vehicles.  

Revenue for this fund includes state depreciation funds 

and investment income. 

Approximately 97% of the $808,605 in projected revenue 

comes from the State of Washington for the purchase of 

school buses. The allocation is generated based on a de-

preciation schedule of the districtõs bus fleet. Investment 

earnings of $27,112 accounts for 3% of the projected 

revenue. 

The only expenditure planned in the Transportation Vehi-

cle Fund will be for school buses. The $1,937,039 budget 

is for the purchase of approximately 15 buses to replace 

aging equipment. The resources used for these purchases 

come from the issuance of a $3.0 million levy in 2001 

and annual state depreciation revenue. 

Projections of revenues and expenditures for this fund are 

based on the districtõs Transportation Vehicle Fund Pur-

chase Plan. Revenues assume continued state deprecia-

tion revenue and from investment earnings. Expenditures 

assume replacing aging equipment according to the pur-

chase plan. 
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Associated Student Body Fund 

The Associated Student Body Fund accounts for the stu-

dent extracurricular activities in each school. Each school 

student body organization prepares and submits, for 

Board approval, a revenue and expenditure plan of ASB 

activities for the school year. 

Significant revenue categories for the ASB Fund are $2.7 

million for general student body activity and $1.8 million 

for club activity. Typical revenue generating activities in-

clude sales to events (sports, dances, etc.), yearbook 

sales, and fundraisers. The primary budget consideration 

is the projected amount of revenue that various activities 

may generate. Students are expected to break even with 

their activity and athletic events. 

Significant expenditure categories are $1.9 million for 

general student body activity, $1.3 million for athletics, 

and $1.9 million for club activities. 

Projections of revenues and expenditures for this fund are 

based on estimated enrollment growth.  
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